within specified time bands to determine whether
the position is asset-sensitive or liability-sensitive.
An asset-sensitive gap indicates that interest-
sensitive assets exceed liabilities, making the bank
vulnerable to declining interest rates. Conversely, a
liability-sensitive gap suggests greater sensitivity to
rising interest rates.

To estimate potential declines in interest income
under normal scenarios, the bank applies the EaR
methodology. This involves subjecting the IRGap
to an interest rate factor at a 99% confidence
level, aggregating the EaR across the relevant time
horizon, and comparing it against predefined limits
aligned with the bank’s risk appetite and capital
capacity. Additionally, the bank conducts various
stress testing scenarios and sensitivity analyses
to evaluate their impact on capital adequacy
and to establish appropriate risk buffers. These
assessments are reported regularly to the ALCO
and the ROC on a monthly basis. The Board
of Directors is responsible for final approval of
policies, methodologies, assumptions, sensitivities,
and stress scenarios, as endorsed by ALCO and ROC.

RISK MANAGEMENT

2024 Annual and Sustainability ReportDevelopment Bank of the Philippines

124 125

IMPACT OF CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE TO NET INCOME
(In Php Millions)

Currency -200 bps -100 bps -50 bps 50 bps 100 bps 200 bps

2023

PHP 939 470 235 (235) (470) (939)

USD (32) (16) (8) 8 16 32

JPY 53 26 13 (13) (26) (53)

EUR - - - - - -

2024

PHP (921) (461) (230) 230 461 921

USD (802) (401) (201) 201 401 802

JPY 18 9 4 (4) (9) (18)

EUR 1 0 0 (0) (0) (1)

IMPACT OF CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE TO CAPITAL
(In Php Millions)

Currency -200 bps -100 bps -50 bps 50 bps 100 bps 200 bps

2024

PHP 13,813 6,600 3,227 (3,091) (6,052) (11,614)

USD 1,058 532 267 (268) (537) (1,080)

JPY (3,837) (1,799) (872) 821 1,595 3,013

EUR (227) (107) (52) 49 94 178

TOTAL 10,806 5,225 2,570 (2,489) (4,900) (9,502)

The bank also monitors the impact of interest
rate changes on economic value through the EVE
measure. This involves calculating the net present
value (NPV) of all future cash flows from interest-
sensitive assets, liabilities, and off-balance-sheet
accounts, employing assumptions such as deposit
outflow rates derived from the bank’s core deposit
retention model. The EVE offers a longer-term
perspective, covering short–, medium–, and long-
term interest rate risk exposures. Changes in EVE,
or Delta EVE, are used to gauge the effect of yield

To ensure comprehensive risk management, the